
2021 New Mexico 
Community Development Council Members 

 
 
Governor Michelle Lujan Grisham 
Designee: Daniel Schlegel 
Office of Governor Michelle Lujan Grisham 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
Phone: (505) 690-8073 
Email: Daniel.schlegel@state.nm.us 
 

 
 
Lt. Governor Howie Morales 
Designee: Martina C de Baca 
417 State Capital 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
Phone: (505) 476-2230 
Email: martina.cdebaca2@state.nm.us 

 
 
Deborah K. Romero, Cabinet Secretary 
Designee: 
Donnie Quintana, Chair 
Local Government Director 
Dept. of Finance & Administration 
Bataan Memorial Building, Rm 201 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
Phone: (505) 827-8053 Fax (505 827-4340 
Email: Donnie.quintana@state.nm.us 

 
 
Dr. David Scrase, Acting Cabinet 
Secretary Designee: Jason Cornwell 
New Mexico Department of Health 
1190 St. Francis Dr. Ste. S-4202 
Santa Fe, NM 87502 
Phone: (505) 660-3453 
Email: jason.cornwell@state.nm.us 

 
 
Mr. James Kenney, Cabinet Secretary 
Designee: Judi Kahl 
New Mexico Environment Department 
P.O. Box 26110, Santa Fe, NM 87502 
Phone: (505) 827-1055 Fax: (505) 827-2837 
Email: judi.kahl@state.nm.us 

 
 
District 1 
Jeff Kiely 
625 McKee Drive 
Gallup, N.M. 87301 
Phone (505) 979-0551 
Email:jkiely1995@gmail.com 
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District 2 
Wayne Sonchar 
491 Christine Drive 
Las Vegas, NM 87701  
Mailing Address: 
B.T.U. Block and 
Concrete Inc.. 
1500 N. Commerce 
Phone: (505) 429-0639 
Email: wayne@btudoitcenter.com 

 
 
District 3 
Bruce Joel Perlman 
8409 Vintage Drive, NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87122 
Phone: (505) 321-3642 
Email: bperlman@unm.edu 

 
 
 
District 4 
Constance Williams 
1436 Axtell 
Clovis, New Mexico 88101 
Phone: (575) 777-4721 
Email: ruralraindrops@gmail.com 

 
 

District 5 
Spenser Baca 
517 E 30th St. 
Silver City, NM 88061 
Phone: (575) 313-7623 
Email: spenserjbaca@gmail.com 

 
 
District 6 
Evelyn Caballero Holguin 
214 S. Love St. 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 
Phone: (575) 631-7191 
Email: evelynholguin@lovingtonedc.org 

 
 

District_7 
Gary Whitehead 
HC 31 Box 151 
Williamsburg, N.M. 87942 
Phone: (575) 740-2099 
Email: gwhitehead1028@gmail.com 
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